
 

 

 
 

Members: Ian Aldridge, Benet Allen, Lee Baker, Marcus Barr, 
Mark Blaker, Chris Booth, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, 
Simon Coles, Dixie Darch, Hugh Davies, Tom Deakin, 
Dave Durdan, Kelly Durdan, Caroline Ellis, Habib Farbahi, 
Ed Firmin, Andrew Govier, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, 
Andrew Hadley, Barrie Hall, John Hassall, Nicole Hawkins, 
Ross Henley, Marcia Hill, John Hunt, Dawn Johnson, 
Marcus Kravis, Richard Lees, Sue Lees, Libby Lisgo, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Dave Mansell, Andy Milne, 
Chris Morgan, Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, Derek Perry, 
Martin Peters, Hazel Prior-Sankey, Andy Pritchard, 
Steven Pugsley, Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith, 
Federica Smith-Roberts, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 
Andrew Sully, Nick Thwaites, Anthony Trollope-Bellew, 
Ray Tully, Terry Venner, Sarah Wakefield, 
Danny Wedderkopp, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, 
Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Election of Chair   

 It is the legal requirement that the first formal business at the 
Annual Meeting of Council shall be the election of a 
Councillor to be the Chair of the Council. 
 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   

3. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting of Full Council  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

5. Declarations of Interest   

SWT Annual Council 
 
Tuesday, 24th May, 2022, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

6. Public Participation - To receive only in relation to the 
business for which the Extraordinary Meeting has been 
called any questions, statements or petitions from the 
public in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 14,15 
and 16  

 

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

 

7. To receive any communications or announcements from 
the Chair of the Council  

 

8. To receive any communications or announcements from 
the Leader of the Council  

 

9. To receive only in relation to the business for which the 
Extraordinary Meeting has been called any questions 
from Councillors in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 13  

 

10. Election of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 The Corporate Scrutiny Chair shall be drawn from among 
those Councillors proposed to serve on the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee who are not from the majority political 
group and are not Chair of any other Committee. 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

11. Election of the Chair of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 The Community Scrutiny Chair shall be drawn from among 
those Councillors proposed to serve on the Community 
Scrutiny Committee who are not from the majority political 
group and are not Chair of any other Committee. 
 

 

12. Somerset West and Taunton Council Committees, Terms 
of Reference, Committee Allocation and Appointments to 
Committees  

(Pages 15 - 60) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts. 
 
The Council Procedure Rules within the Council’s 
Constitution require that the following items of business are 
transacted at the annual meeting of the Council:  

a) To decide which Committees to establish for the 
municipal year;  

b) To decide the size and terms of reference of those 
Committees;  

c) To decide the numerical allocation of seats to political 
groups on Committees in accordance with the political 
balance rules;  

d) To make appointments to Committees 
 

 

13. Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies  (Pages 61 - 92) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts. 
 
This report is to finalise the appointment of representatives to 
serve on outside bodies for the period to vesting day of the 
New Council in April 2023. 
 

 

14. To authorise the sealing or signing of documents to give 
effect to any decisions taken  

(Pages 93 - 94) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts. 
 
To authorise the Common Seal of Somerset West and 
Taunton Council. 
 

 

15. Decision taken under the urgency rules regarding the 
Discretionary Council Tax Energy Payment Scheme  

(Pages 95 - 122) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Resources, Councillor Ross Henley. 
 
This report details the decision taken on 5 May 2022 by the 
Chief Executive under the urgency rules contained within 

 



 

 

paragraph 5 of the Budget and Policy Framework within the 
Council’s Constitution.   
 

16. Formal delegation to the Parish Councils of Wellington, 
Pitminster and Milverton to determine specified types of 
planning application until 31 March 2023  

(Pages 123 - 126) 
[...]
ttee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Full Council, 29 03 2022 

 

SWT Full Council - 29 March 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Hazel Prior-Sankey (Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Benet Allen, Marcus Barr, Mark Blaker, 
Chris Booth, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, Dixie Darch, 
Hugh Davies, Tom Deakin, Caroline Ellis, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, 
Andrew Govier, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, Andrew Hadley, 
John Hassall, Ross Henley, Marcia Hill, John Hunt, Dawn Johnson, 
Marcus Kravis, Sue Lees, Libby Lisgo, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, 
Dave Mansell, Simon Nicholls, Derek Perry, Andy Pritchard, 
Steven Pugsley, Francesca Smith, Federica Smith-Roberts, 
Vivienne Stock-Williams, Nick Thwaites, Anthony Trollope-Bellew, 
Ray Tully, Sarah Wakefield, Danny Wedderkopp, Brenda Weston, 
Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: James Barrah, Lesley Dolan, Paul Fitzgerald, Chris Hall, Andrew Pritchard, 
Jo Comer, Marcus Prouse, Clare Rendell, Amy Tregellas, Tony Bryant, 
Gordon Dwyer and Nicky Rendell 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

108.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors L Baker, D Durdan, B Hall, R Lees, A 
Milne, C Morgan, C Palmer, M Peters, A Sully and T Venner. 
 

109.   Minutes of the previous meeting of Full Council  
 
(Minutes of the meetings of Full Council held on 8 February 2022, 24 February 
2022 and 3 March 2022 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of Full Council held on 8 February 2022, 24 February 
2022 and 3 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

110.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Barr All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Blaker All Items Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 29 03 2022 

 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Davies All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Deakin  All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Govier All Items SCC & 
Wellington 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Hunt All Items SCC & Bishop’s 
Hull 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Johnson All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Nicholls All Items Comeytrowe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Perry All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Prior-
Sankey 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr V Stock-
Williams 

All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Trollope-
Bellew 

All Items Crowcombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 
Councillor A Trollope-Bellew further declared a pecuniary interest on agenda item 
14, the Motion on Water Quality and would withdraw from the meeting for that 
item. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 29 03 2022 

 

Councillor N Cavill further declared a personal interest on agenda item 14, the 
Motion on Water Quality. 
The following councillors further declared a personal interest on agenda item 11, 
Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, as members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme:- 
Councillors I Aldridge, M Blaker, M Hill, M Kravis, S Lees, J Lloyd, D Mansell, H 
Prior-Sankey, F Smith, A Trollope-Bellew, B Weston and G Wren. 
 

111.   Public Participation  
 
Mr Sigurd Reimer spoke on agenda item 14, the Motion on Water Quality:- 
In September 2020 a report was published by the Environment Agency into the 
state of England’s rivers. It found that 85% of them, including the River Tone, did 
not reach acceptable standards, either in relation to their ecological status, their 
chemical status, or both. 
On the basis of that report, local groups from Extinction Rebellion protested in 
Taunton in December 2020 against pollution in the rivers, and the dangers that 
represented t
[...]
n. 

 

114.   To receive any questions from Councillors in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13  
 
No questions were received in regards to Procedure Rule 13. 
 

115.   Somerset West and Taunton Council amended Political Allocation and 
Councillor Appointments to Committees  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 The Monitoring Officer advised on some amendments on page 39 of the 
agenda. 

 The Group Leaders advised councillors of some changes to the 
allocations. 

 
Resolved that Full Council approved:- 

a) Political allocation as attached (Appendix A)  
b) Councillor appointments to Committees (Appendix B) 

 

116.   Decision taken under the urgency rules regarding the Additional 
Restrictions Grant Scheme  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors were happy to support the decision, as the latest grants were 
supporting businesses who were not able to receive the grants in the 
earlier stages of the scheme. 

 Councillors thanked all the officers for their hard work in supporting local 
businesses. 

 
Resolved that Full Council noted the decision made by the Chief Executive on 12 
January 2022 under paragraph 5 of the Budget and Policy Framework within the 
Council’s Constitution in relation to the release of funds to the Additional 
Restrictions Grant Scheme. 
 

117.   Budget Approval - Electric Vehicle Charging Points  
 
During the discussion, the following point was raised:- 

 Councillors were delighted to support the scheme as many of them were 
electric vehicle users. 

 
Resolved that Full Council supported the supplementary capital budget 
allocation of £120k, making a total of £270k of which £136k is secured funding 
from OZEV. 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 29 03 2022 

 

118.   Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors requested clarification on the redundancy policy and what 
would happen t
[...]
y Tregellas, Governance Manager and Monitoring Officer   
 
1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1 The Council Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution require that the following 

items of business are transacted at the annual meeting of the Council:  
 

a) To decide which Committees to establish for the municipal year;  

b) To decide the size and terms of reference of those Committees;  

c) To decide the numerical allocation of seats to political groups on Committees in 

accordance with the political balance rules;  

d) To make appointments to Committees 
 

1.2 As this will be the last year for the Council, it is proposed that the current list of Committees 
continues until 31 March 2023. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Council approves:  

a) The Committee structure as set out in articles in the Constitution as set out in Appendix 
A 

b) The size of each Committee as set out in section 4.3 of this report 
c) The Terms of Reference of those Committees as set out in Appendix B  
d) The numerical political allocation as set out in Appendix C 
e) The Councillor appointments to Committees as set out in Appendix D 

 
3. Risk Assessment  
 
3.1 If the Council doesn’t allocate Councillors to Committee seats there would be a risk that the 

Council’s business could not be transacted 
 

4. Background and Full details of the Report 
 
4.1 The Somerset West and Taunton Council Constitution sets out the matters which the 

Council must consider at the Annual Meeting.  
  

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 12



 

Establishment of Committees for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 
 
4.2 In the 2021/2022 Municipal Year (as well as having Full Council and Executive) the 

Committees were established as: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 Community Scrutiny Committee 

 Audit and Governance Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Standards Committee 
 

Size and Terms of Reference for those Committees 
 
4.3 The size of the Committee
[...]
risation for the District Council as the Local Planning Authority to 
delegate to the three Parish Councils its powers to determine planning applications for 
development of the type set out in Paragraph 4.2 of this report.  As part of the 
arrangement the three Parish Councils will agree to pay the sum of £150 per meeting 
for the attendance of a Planning Officer to decide any planning application delegated to 
them. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Agree the formal delegation to the Parish Councils of Wellington, Pitminster and 
Milverton under S101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and S1 of the Localism Act 
2011 to determine specified types of planning application as set out in paragraph 4.2 of 
this report and included in a delegation agreement until 31 March 2023. 
 

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 Any risk to the agreement to the delegation arrangements for determining planning 
applications by Parish Councils will be addressed by agreeing the recommendation set 
out in this report. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 Following a pilot scheme in 1993 the former Taunton Deane Borough Council had in 
place the delegation of decision making of some planning applications to Parish Councils 
in the Taunton Deane area since 1994.Since the pilot scheme was first introduced it has 
been reviewed and renewed on a number of occasions, but it would seem that no formal 
decision was taken by SWT Full Council. We have been continuing to operate the 
delegation on an informal arrangement whereby officers attend the Parish Council 
meeting as they would normally do and the PC recommendation is then used by officers 
to determine the application under delegated powers.  However a formal decision is a 
requirement as the Council’s Constitution currently provides under Article 11.3.1 that the 
Council may delegate Non-Executive functions to another local authority. The 
determination of planning applications is a Non-Executive function and the power to 

Page 123

Agenda It
[...]
applications for 
vacancies at an election, a Parish or Town Council is unable to operate because it is 
inquorate. Under section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council has power 
to make an Order appointing temporary members to a parish council where due to the 
number of vacancies the council cannot function.  

1.2 The appointees will usually be the local district ward or county division members and it 
is good administrative practice to adopt a procedure for delegating these appointments 
and the making of the necessary Order to a senior officer, so they can be made promptly 
where necessary rather than waiting for the next scheduled meeting of Full Council.  

1.3 Before moving to temporary appointments, The Representation of the People Act 1983 
Section 39 (1b) requires the District Council to conduct an additional poll after a void 
election. A void election is one where no, or an insufficient number, of persons are or 
remain validly nominated to fill a vacancy or vacancies, and so the returning officer must 
then order an election, which is to be within the period of 35 days of the first mentioned 
election. It is proposed that any required re-run of polls will take place on 23rd June 2022, 
which aligns with other District Councils intentions across Somerset. 

1.4 Accordingly, the procedure set out at Appendix A authorising the Chief Executive to 
make an Order in consultation with Group Leaders, is recommended for approval.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Full Council is requested to approve the following: 

a) Delegate the responsibility for the calling of any additional polls required after a Void 
Election where a Parish is inquorate to the Chief Executive as Returning Officer in 
line with the requirements of The Representation of the People Act 1983.  

b) Delegate the responsibility for making temporary appointments to inquorate Parish 

Page 127

Agenda Item 17



and Town Councils along with the making of the necessary Order to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with Group Leaders in line with the procedure set out in 
Appendix A. 

c) Approve the amendment of the Constitution to include the recommended delegations 
above at a) and b) as a function of the Chief Executive at 4.2 on Page 44 of the SWT 
Constitution under Responsibility for Functions.  

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 No adverse impacts have been identified as a result of this report. The proposed 
procedure will help to support local Councils to continue to operate and provide services 
to their local communities. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 Ordinary elections to Parish Councils take place every four years at the same time as 
the District Council election. During the four-year period between the ordinary elections, 
Parish Councillor casual vacancies arise on a regular basis and can be filled either by 
election or co-option in accordance with relevant legislation.   

4.2 A Parish Council must be quorate in order to operate. A quorum is defined as being one 
third of the total number of members of the relevant Council subject to a minimum of 
three. 

4.3 There may be occasions when a Parish Council is unable to operate due to resignations 
or insufficient candidates for election. While a Parish Council can operate with one or 
two vacancies, if a number of vacancies arise at the same time there is a risk that the 
Council could become inquorate. 

4.4 Under section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council has power to make an 
Order appointing temporary members to a Parish Council where due to the number of 
vacancies the council cannot function.  

4.5 The appointees will usually be the local district ward or county division members and it 
is good administrative practise to adopt a procedure for delegating these appointments 
and the making of the necessary Order to a senior officer, so they can be made promptly 
where necessary rather than waiting for the next scheduled meeting of Full Council. 

4.6 Sect
[...]
mittee
	Terms of Reference for Licensing Committee
	Terms of Reference for Standards Committee

	Appendix C - Political Allocation
	Appendix D - Committee Composition

	13 Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies
	Appendix A - List of Appointments to Outside Bodies 2022-23
	Appendix B - Outside Bodies Guidance Document

	14 To authorise the sealing or signing of documents to give effect to any decisions taken
	15 Decision taken under the urgency rules regarding the Discretionary Council Tax Energy Payment Scheme
	Appendix A - Record of Decision taken by the Chief Executive on 5 May 2022
	Appendix B -  SWT Discretionary Energy Rebate Scheme
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment

	16 Formal delegation to the Parish Councils of Wellington, Pitminster and Milverton to determine specified types of planning application until 31 March 2023
	17 Temporary Appointment of Members to Town and Parish Councils
	Appendix A - Draft Procedure Note for making temporary appointments to Town and Parish Councils in the SWT area




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		Somerset West & Taunton Discretionary Council Tax Energy Rebate Scheme 27042022.pdf






		Report created by: 

		ACS (c), ACS Consultancy , admin@acssupport.co.uk


		Organization: 

		ACS (c) 2022





 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 0


		Passed manually: 2


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

SWT Annual Council - 24 May 2022 
 

Present: Councillors Ian Aldridge, Benet Allen, Lee Baker, Marcus Barr, 
Mark Blaker, Chris Booth, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, 
Dixie Darch, Hugh Davies, Tom Deakin, Dave Durdan, Kelly Durdan, 
Caroline Ellis, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, 
Andrew Hadley, Barrie Hall, John Hassall, Nicole Hawkins, Ross Henley, 
Marcia Hill, John Hunt, Dawn Johnson, Richard Lees, Sue Lees, 
Libby Lisgo, Janet Lloyd, Dave Mansell, Andy Milne, Simon Nicholls, 
Craig Palmer, Derek Perry, Martin Peters, Hazel Prior-Sankey, 
Andy Pritchard, Steven Pugsley, Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith, 
Federica Smith-Roberts, Vivienne Stock-Williams, Andrew Sully, 
Nick Thwaites, Terry Venner, Sarah Wakefield, Danny Wedderkopp, 
Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Lesley Dolan, Paul Fitzgerald, Chris Hall, Andrew Pritchard, Clare Rendell, 
Amy Tregellas, Kevin Williams and Paul Harding 

(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 
 

1.   Election of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Hazel Prior-Sankey be elected Chair of the Council for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Richard Lees be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Govier, M Kravis, M Lithgow, A 
Trollope-Bellew and R Tully. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting of Full Council  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of Full Council held on 29 March 2022 circulated with the 
agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of Full Council held 29 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of Reason Action Taken 



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

 

Interest 

Cllr I Aldridge All Items Williton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Baker All Items SCC, Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Barr All Items SCC & 
Wellington 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N Cavill All Items SCC & West 
Monkton 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Darch All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Davies All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Deakin All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Farbahi All Items  SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Hadley All Items SCC Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Henley All Items SCC & 
Wellington 

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Hunt All Items SCC & Bishop’s 
Hull 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Johnson All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Mansell All Items SCC  Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Nicholls All Items Comeytrowe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Perry All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Prior- All Items SCC & Taunton Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

 

Sankey Charter Trustee 

Cllr S Pugsley All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All Items SCC & Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully All Items SCC Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Venner All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S 
Wakefield 

All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

6.   Public Participation - To receive only in relation to the business for which 
the Extraordinary Meeting has been called any questions, statements or 
petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 
14,15 and 16  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

7.   To receive any communications or announcements from the Chair of the 
Council  
 
The Chair of the Council highlighted the many celebrations being held across the 
District for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and urged Councillors to attend some of 
the events. 
 

8.   To receive any communications or announcements from the Leader of the 
Council  
 
The Leader of the Council made the following announcements:- 

 The Leader thanked Councillor Gwil Wren for all his work over the past 
three years as Group Leader of the Opposition and welcomed Councillor 
Loretta Whetlor to the role. 

 The Leader gave an update on the Executive Members for the new 
Municipal Year. 

 

9.   To receive only in relation to the business for which the Extraordinary 
Meeting has been called any questions from Councillors in accordance 



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

 

with Council Procedure Rule 13  
 
No questions were received in relation to Procedure Rule 13. 
 

10.   Election of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
Resolved that Councillor Sue Buller be elected as Chair of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

11.   Election of the Chair of the Community Scrutiny Committee  
 
Resolved that Councillor Libby Lisgo be elected as Chair of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

12.   Somerset West and Taunton Council Committees, Terms of Reference, 
Committee Allocation and Appointments to Committees  
 
The Group Leaders each gave a verbal update on some amendments they had 
made to the Committee Compositions. 
 
Resolved that Full Council approved:  

a) The Committee structure as set out in articles in the Constitution as set out 
in Appendix A  

b) The size of each Committee as set out in section 4.3 of this report  
c) The Terms of Reference of those Committees as set out in Appendix B  
d) The numerical political allocation as set out in Appendix C  
e) The Councillor appointments to Committees as set out in Appendix D, as 

amended. 
 

13.   Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies  
 
The Group Leaders gave a verbal update on some amendments to the list of 
representatives on the Outside Bodies. 
 
Resolved that Full Council agreed the Appointments of Representatives to 
Outside Bodies for 2022/2023 (attached as Appendix A, as amended). 
 

14.   To authorise the sealing or signing of documents to give effect to any 
decisions taken  
 
Resolved that Full Council approved the list of officers delegated to sign and seal 
Council documents as per the Constitution’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

15.   Decision taken under the urgency rules regarding the Discretionary 
Council Tax Energy Payment Scheme  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

 

 Councillors were happy to support the scheme. 

 Councillors agreed that Central Government needed to do more to help 
residents with their energy bills. 

 Councillors requested a summary of the scheme to be able to share with 
customers. 

 Councillors thanked the officers for all their hard work. 
 
Resolved that Full Council noted the decision made by the Chief Executive on 5 
May 2022 under paragraph 5 of the Budget and Policy Framework within the 
Council’s Constitution in relation to the use of the £292k funding received from 
Government. 
 

16.   Formal delegation to the Parish Councils of Wellington, Pitminster and 
Milverton to determine specified types of planning application until 31 
March 2023  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors were pleased that the relevant Parish Councils had been 
granted the delegation powers within the report. 

 Councillors agreed that it was a good scheme which involved Parish 
Councils in the Planning process. 

 Councillors were keen to carry the scheme forward into the New Unitary 
Council. 

 Councillors agreed that planning training had helped in local planning 
decisions. 

 Councillors highlighted that some Parishes should be added to the 
scheme. 

 
Resolved that Full Council agreed the formal delegation to the Parish Councils of 
Wellington, Pitminster and Milverton under S101 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and S1 of the Localism Act 2011 to determine specified types of planning 
application as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report and included in a delegation 
agreement until 31 March 2023. 
 

17.   Temporary Appointment of Members to Town and Parish Councils  
 
Resolved that Full Council approved:- 

a) Delegated the responsibility for the calling of any additional polls required 
after a Void Election where a Parish was inquorate to the Chief Executive 
as Returning Officer in line with the requirements of The Representation of 
the People Act 1983.  

b) Delegated the responsibility for making temporary appointments to 
inquorate Parish and Town Councils along with the making of the 
necessary Order to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group Leaders 
in line with the procedure set out in Appendix A.  

c) Approved the amendment of the Constitution to include the recommended 
delegations above at a) and b) as a function of the Chief Executive at 4.2 
on Page 44 of the SWT Constitution under Responsibility for Functions. 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Full Council, 24 05 2022 

 

(The Meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 


